Port Harcourt Metropolis serves as the geographical context for this study. This encompass Port Harcourt City LGA 

and Obio/ Akpor LGA respectively. There are presently fifty eight (58) public primary schools in Port Harcourt City 

LGA and fifty five (55) in Obio/ Akpor LGA. The total population of schools is therefore one hundred and thirteen 

(113) public primary schools spread across the study area (Rivers State Ministry of Education, 2018). The public 

schools were established based on three key interests: missionary interest which gave rise to church schools, 

community interest which gave rise to community schools and Rivers State Government interest which gave rise to

[...]

The population to which this study is generalized is the total number of public primary 

schools in the study area. The study population comprises fifty eight (58) public primary schools in Port Harcourt City 

LGA and fifty five (55) in Obio/ Akpor LGA. The total population of schools is therefore one hundred and thirteen 

(113) public primary schools spread across the study area (See Table 3.1).  

Table: 3.1: List of Public Primary Schools in the Study Area 

Wards Serial 

Code 

Name of Schools in Port Harcourt 

City LGA 

Wards Serial 

Code 

Name of Schools in Obio/